
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

With respect to the claim filed by L.O. (a minor) against Fruitvale School District after discussion, motion was made by 
Director Bryson, seconded by Director Russell and by roll call vote of 9-0-0 the board approved the payment of 
$115,000 for the settlement of this claim with L.O. (a minor).         

With respect to the claim filed by Alpine Unified School District after discussion, motion was made by Director Hughes, 
seconded by Director Phinney and by roll call vote of 9-0-0 the board approved the payment of $29,948.90 for 
supplemental damage discovered to building and HVAC system due to a storm.          

With respect to the claim filed by Panama Buena Vista Union School District after discussion, motion was made by 
Director Lemon, seconded by Director Pawlowski and by roll call vote of 8-0-1 (abstention by Director Russell) the 
board approved the payment of $62,913.65 for repair to portable classroom due to fire caused by arson.      

With respect to the claim filed by Abel Davila against Delano Joint Union High School District after discussion, motion 
was made by Director Bryson, seconded by Director Hedge and by roll call vote of 9-0-0 the board approved the 
settlement authority of $200.000.00 for the settlement of this claim with Abel Davila.  

With respect to the claim filed by Jonisha Holden against Palmdale School District after discussion, motion was made 
by Director Hedge, seconded by Director Lemon and by roll call vote of 9-0-0 the board approved the payment of 
$80,000.00 for the settlement of this claim with Jonisha Holden.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Comment     
None 
 

Consent Agenda 
Motion was made by Director Lemon, seconded by Director Hughes and by roll call vote of 9-Yes, 0-No, and 0 
Abstentions (9-0-0) to approve the Consent Agenda as follows: 

 

Minutes       
Approval of Minutes for November 2024 Board of Directors Meeting 

 

Student Insurance and Tackle Football Claims     
Approval of payment of Student Insurance Claims in the Amount of $61,552.51 and Tackle Football Claims in the 

amount of $2,720.50 for the month of November 2024. 

 

 Action Items 
 

Report of Property and Liability Claims – November 2024 
Robert Kretzmer presented the Report of Property and Liability Claims.  There were 52 new claims, 85 claims were 
closed and no claims reopened in November, resulting in 556 pending claims. Robert reviewed the check register for 
November 2024, reporting on nine checks that were in excess of $50,000.00. After discussion, motion was made by 
Director Russell, seconded by Director Pawlowski and by roll call vote of 9-0-0, approving payment of Property and 
Liability Claims in the amount of $3,069,091.88 for the month of November 2024. 
 

Closed Session – Property & Liability Claims 
The Board went into closed session at 10:31 a.m.  

 

Reconvene to Open Session 
The Board reconvened into open session at 10:55 a.m. 
 
 
Director Kouklis reported on the following cases:  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Financial Report   
Megan Hanson reviewed with the Board the Financial Report for the period ending November 30, 2024. Megan 
reported the LAIF rate for the month of November 2024 dropped to 4.48% from last month at 4.52%. After discussion, 
motion was made by Director Phinney, seconded by Director Hughes and by roll call vote of 9-0-0, approving the 
Financial Reports as submitted. 
 

Approval of Excess Property Insurance Rate Renewal for 2025 
Megan Hanson reviewed with the Board the Excess Property Renewal for 2025. Megan reported that there would be 
a decrease in the rate from the previous year. After discussion, motion was made by Director Lemon, seconded by 
Director Hughes and by roll call vote of 9-0-0, approving the Property Insurance Rate Renewal for 2025. 

 
Information and Discussion Items 
 

Property Database Update 
Robert Kretzmer discussed the total insured value report completed by Randye Rogers and Centerisk with the Board.  
 

Property Loss Reporting 
Ryan Bourget discussed the property loss report with the Board. Ryan also reviewed the steps when reporting a loss.  
 

New Claims Examiner 
Robert Kretzmer introduced Ashley Moland as the new lead claims examiner for the Property & Liability Program.  
 

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Update on Nuclear Verdicts 
Robert Kretzmer reviewed an article on Nuclear Verdicts with the Board.  
 

Comments from the Board 
None 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Adjournment 
There being no further business to come before the Board, motion was made by Director Hedge, seconded by Director 
Pawlowski and by roll call vote of 9-0-0, adjourning the meeting at 11:25 a.m. 
 

Next Meeting 
The next meeting of the Board of Directors will be held Thursday, January 16th  at 10:30 a.m. in the SISC Board Room, 4th 
Floor – Larry E. Reider Education Center, 2000 K Street, Bakersfield, CA 93301. 
 
                                                                                            

                      
________________________________________________________________________                   
Robert Hughes, Secretary 

 





FILES REOPENED 0
FILES OPENED 36
FILES CLOSED 40
TOTAL PENDING CLAIMS 551
OPEN EVENT FILES 61

 
PENDING INDEMNITY RESERVES $43,464,982.52
PENDING EXPENSE RESERVES $10,970,618.97

TOTAL RESERVES $54,435,601.49

INDEMNITY PAID, CURRENT MONTH $3,418,134.46
EXPENSES PAID, CURRENT MONTH $570,699.30

  

SUB-TOTAL $3,988,833.76

PRIOR MONTH VOIDS (CREDITS) ($48,222.50)
RECOVERY ($171,899.45)
REFUNDS ($6,000.00)

NET PAID CURRENT MONTH $3,762,711.81
 

INDEMNITY PAID YEAR-TO-DATE $9,978,567.11
EXPENSES PAID YEAR-TO-DATE $3,466,080.41

SUB-TOTAL $13,444,647.52

CREDITS YEAR-TO-DATE ($256,394.20)
RECOVERY YEAR-TO-DATE ($824,288.10)
REFUNDS YEAR-TO-DATE ($89,405.47)

SUB-TOTAL ($1,170,087.77)

NET PAID YEAR-TO-DATE $12,274,559.75

SISC - PROPERTY & LIABILITY
CLAIM AND LOSS MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

DECEMBER  2024



DECEMBER 2024
SISC II

Check Register - Property & Liability

Check Number Check Date Payment TypeClaim NumberPayee Claim Type Check AmountInsured

606802 12/03/2024 Medical2025053237KERN COUNTY HOSPITAL SI 466.61Richland School

606803 12/03/2024 Medical2025052183VALLEY CHILDRENS MEDICAL SI 10.94McFarland Unified

606804 12/03/2024 Medical2025053206WEST SIDE URGENT CARE SI 151.40Taft Union High

606805 12/03/2024 Medical2025052034UCLA IPN SCOI SI 75.00Kern Community

606806 12/03/2024 Medical2025052034UCLA IPN SCOI SI 1,099.04Kern Community

606807 12/03/2024 Medical2025052034UCLA IPN SCOI SI 60.00Kern Community

606808 12/03/2024 Medical2025052496ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES SI 12.49Kern Community

606809 12/03/2024 Medical2025052496ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES SI 296.71Kern Community

606810 12/03/2024 Medical2024050737UCLA IPN SCOI SI 25.00Kern Community

606811 12/03/2024 Medical2025053396RIDGECREST REGIONAL SI 2,500.00Sierra Sands

606812 12/03/2024 Medical2025052757NGUYEN, JASON K.  DDS SI 2,145.00Standard School

606813 12/03/2024 Medical2025052007BAKERSFIELD MEMORIAL SI 75.00Rosedale Union

606814 12/03/2024 Medical2024050731COMMUNITY FOUNDATION SI 114.87Merced Union High

606815 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2020038371WALKER & KIRKPATRICK LPI 565.50Palmdale

606816 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2023044769WALKER & KIRKPATRICK LEP 390.00Palmdale

606817 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2023043663WALKER & KIRKPATRICK LSM 2,266.20Greenfield Union

606818 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2023047512WALKER & KIRKPATRICK LEP 263.25Brawley

606819 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2024047702WALKER & KIRKPATRICK LBI 1,147.60Antelope Valley

606820 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2023046314WALKER & KIRKPATRICK LBI 6,702.79Palmdale

606821 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2023043969WALKER & KIRKPATRICK ABI 30,505.04Lake Elsinore

606822 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2024048665DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LBI 5,104.50Merced County

606823 12/03/2024 Legal-Other2022042967OLVERA COURT REPORTING LBI 1,067.00Lake Elsinore

606824 12/03/2024 Legal-Other2022042967OLVERA COURT REPORTING LBI 1,006.00Lake Elsinore

606825 12/03/2024 Legal-Other2023047327ANLEE KUO, MD, A MEDICAL LSM 9,500.00Lucia Mar Unified

606826 12/03/2024 Water Loss2024050109Edison School District P 15,737.50Edison School

606827 12/03/2024 Adjusting2024047744ENGINEERING DESIGN AND ACP 5,249.07Bishop Unified

606828 12/03/2024 Property2025052394AMERICAN FAMILY INS APD 6,596.34Merced County

606829 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2024048998DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LBI 75.00Tuolumne Cnty

606830 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2025052572DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LBI 3,164.00Bret Harte Union
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Check Register - Property & Liability

Check Number Check Date Payment TypeClaim NumberPayee Claim Type Check AmountInsured

606831 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2022042091DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LPI 772.50Amador County

606832 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2022041736DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LBI 75.00Mammoth Unified

606833 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2022042555DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LPI 225.00Bishop Unified

606834 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2024048766DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LPI 5,577.00Maricopa Unified

606835 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2022040627HALL, HIEATT, CONNELY & LSM 990.00San Luis Coastal

606836 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2022043429HALL, HIEATT, CONNELY & LSM 7,049.00Lucia Mar Unified

606837 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2024051130HALL, HIEATT, CONNELY & LPI 1,305.00Los Olivos School

606838 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2025052120HALL, HIEATT, CONNELY & LPI 427.50Lucia Mar Unified

606839 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2024051277HALL, HIEATT, CONNELY & LEP 5,982.00Paso Robles Joint

606840 12/03/2024 Attorney Fees2025053069HALL, HIEATT, CONNELY & LEP 1,350.00San Luis Coastal

606841 12/04/2024 Medical2024051036SHAFTER URGENT CARE SI 64.57Richland School

606842 12/04/2024 Medical2025053177OMNI FAMILY HEALTH SI 143.79McFarland Unified

606843 12/04/2024 Medical2025053177OMNI FAMILY HEALTH SI 143.79McFarland Unified

606844 12/04/2024 Medical2025053177OMNI FAMILY HEALTH SI 143.79McFarland Unified

606845 12/04/2024 Medical2025052825PACIFIC CENTRAL COAST TF 20.00Orcutt Union

606846 12/04/2024 Medical2025052263SANTA MARIA VALLEY SI 15.00Santa Maria Joint

606847 12/04/2024 Medical2025053515FOOT & ANKLE INSTITUTE SI 355.42Lakeside Union

606848 12/04/2024 Medical2025053515FOOT & ANKLE INSTITUTE SI 69.22Lakeside Union

606849 12/04/2024 Medical2025052817COTTAGE CLINICAL SI 254.25Santa Maria Joint

606850 12/04/2024 Medical2025052989KERN RADIOLOGY MEDICAL SI 222.69Wasco Union High

606851 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2021040073TYSON & MENDES LLP LSM 2,108.50Santa Barbara

606852 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2024051133DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LPI 3,171.00Mark Twain Union

606853 12/05/2024 Adjusting2025053360ALACRITY PARENT LLC, APD 234.47Santa Maria Joint

606854 12/05/2024 Collision Loss2025052912Merced County Office of ACP 5,474.86Merced County

606855 12/05/2024 Adjusting2025052908ALACRITY PARENT LLC, APD 749.47Sierra Sands

606856 12/05/2024 Collision Loss2025052834Di Giorgio School District ACL 4,247.49Di Giorgio School

606857 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2019034991MC LAW GROUP, APC LBI 6,744.50Santa Barbara

606858 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023043760MC LAW GROUP, APC LBI 822.50Santa Barbara

606859 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023047441MC LAW GROUP, APC LEP 4,723.50Orcutt Union

606860 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023044138DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LEP 50.00Amador County

606861 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023044468DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC ABI 376.50Merced County
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Check Register - Property & Liability

Check Number Check Date Payment TypeClaim NumberPayee Claim Type Check AmountInsured

606862 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023047512DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LEP 60.75Brawley

606863 12/05/2024 Legal-Other2022042303OLVERA COURT REPORTING LBI 1,124.25Lakeside Union

606864 12/05/2024 Legal-Other2023044769MARC A COHEN, MD LEP 2,100.00Palmdale

606865 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2025052547HALL, HIEATT, CONNELY & LPI 2,025.56Shandon Joint

606866 12/05/2024 Legal-Other2023045998FIRST LEGAL BUYER INC. LBI 37.95Antelope Valley

606867 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2022043321DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LSM 279.00Mojave Unified

606868 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2024051651DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LSM 5,863.50Kern High School

606869 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2024050276DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LSM 4,565.50Tehachapi Unified

606870 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2024050157DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LEP 1,929.50Amador County

606871 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023045988DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LBI 1,172.50Tehachapi Unified

606872 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2022041753DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC ABI 3,917.00Eastern Sierra

606873 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023047243DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LBI 3,519.00Fruitvale School

606874 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2024047833DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LSM 579.00Southern Kern

606875 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023046256DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LSM 2,248.00Kern High School

606876 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023045590DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LSM 868.00Southern Kern

606877 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023043915DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LSM 2,829.00Tehachapi Unified

606878 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023043663DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LSM 941.00Greenfield Union

606879 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2022041926DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LSM 303.50Norris School

606880 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2021039753DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LSM 1,623.00Bakersfield City

606881 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023044047DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LPI 185.25Muroc Joint Unified

606882 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2024047874DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LPI 185.25Kern County Supt

606883 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2021040054DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LPI 343.50Panama-Buena

606884 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2021040054DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LPI 658.75Panama-Buena

606885 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2024050154DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LSM 18,447.18Panama-Buena

606886 12/05/2024 Water Loss2024051408Panama-Buena Vista Unified P 56,088.14Panama-Buena

606887 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023045353MC LAW GROUP, APC LEP 822.50Santa Barbara

606888 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2022043429MC LAW GROUP, APC LSM 2,462.35Lucia Mar Unified

606889 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2023047252DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LBI 3,637.50Merced County

606890 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2022043606DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LBI 1,676.00Delhi Unified

606891 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2022041780DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LBI 54.00Winton School

606892 12/05/2024 Attorney Fees2024048665DEMARIA LAW FIRM, APC LBI 100.00Merced County

Page 3 of  13Run Date: 01/07/2025 14:58:16 Run By: NARUSSO Company Confidential



BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE
REVENUES

8660.00 Interest-County Treasurer $2,095,238.00 $107,452.55

8660.03          LAIF $309.00 $77.05

8660.04          Investments $4,764,648.00 $1,916,731.14

8660.05          Bank $12,800.00 $49,979.08

8674.02 Premiums-Prop & Liab $56,933,716.00 $28,768,568.96

8674.12          Student Ins $1,144,929.00 $572,462.49

8674.13          Tackle Football $25,500.00 $20,760.00

8674.14          Special Ed Defense $492,530.00 $483,273.00

8699.06          Administrative Fees $100.00 $0.00

TOTAL REVENUES $65,469,770.00 $31,919,304.27

EXPENSES

4300.00 Supplies $500.00 $4,553.45

5200.00 Travel/Conference $5,000.00 $7,987.54

5300.00 Dues and Memberships $134,650.00 $133,159.46

5450.01 Insurance-Property & Fire $13,169,853.00 $5,809,986.00

5450.02 Boiler & Machinery $282,095.00 $114,235.00

5450.04 Crime $72,834.00 $36,414.00

5450.06 Excess Liability $10,967,031.00 $5,552,995.18

5450.17 Data Compromise $261,252.00 $147,074.00

5450.18 Concussion Coverage $27,000.00 $13,500.00

5450.19 Terrorism $41,170.00 $19,602.00

5800.00 Miscellaneous $500.00 $0.00

5800.02 Audit $14,085.00 $5,585.00

5800.10 Consulting $165,590.00 $80,264.41

5800.15 Property Appraisals $174,365.00 $172,026.00

5800.32 Bank Fees $8,000.00 $932.68

5800.50 Administration - KCSOS $4,072,845.00 $1,794,439.87

5800.55 Student Ins Claims $780,000.00 $292,707.61

5800.56 Tackle FB Claims $25,000.00 $11,473.23

5800.58 Spec Ed VCP $492,530.00 $0.00
5800.66 Property Claims $4,223,033.00 $3,964,931.08

5800.67 Liability Claims $13,956,835.00 $7,307,765.11

5800.69 Auto Claims $2,398,878.00 $522,778.34

5800.90 Bill Review $7,200.00 $3,105.12

5800.94 Other Distributions $0.00 $0.00

5800.95 Unpaid Claims Liab Adj $9,442,000.00 $4,721,000.02

TOTAL EXPENSES $60,722,246.00 $30,716,515.10

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS $4,747,524.00 $1,202,789.17

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING $11,572,917.85 $11,572,917.85

NET ASSETS - ENDING $16,320,441.85 $12,775,707.02

SISC II

INCOME STATEMENT

DECEMBER 2024

CURRENT MONTH

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$22,610.43

$4,793,673.00

$95,411.00

$0.00

$12,995.00

$0.00

$4,924,689.43

$529.14

$651.84

$0.00

$968,331.00

$19,040.00

$6,070.00

$760,028.60

$24,512.00

$2,250.00

$3,267.00

$0.00

$1,085.00

$23,705.00

$0.00

$0.00

$294,378.25

$56,533.05

$7,267.46

$0.00
$451,665.23

$3,266,178.19

$23,485.89

$452.96

$0.00

$786,833.33

$6,696,263.94

($1,771,574.51)

$14,547,281.53

$12,775,707.02



July 1, 2024
BALANCE

ASSETS

9110.00 Cash in County Treasury $16,447,014.19

9120.02 Bank Account-Claims Fund $1,411,199.66

9130.00 Revolving Fund $1,500.00

9150.01 Local Agency Investment Fund $6,424.38

9150.03 Investments $83,353,981.92

9200.00 Accounts Receivable $414,887.60

9330.00 Prepaid Insurance $5,831,838.00

TOTAL ASSETS $107,466,845.75

LIABILITIES

9500.00 Current Liabilities $756,803.90

9650.00 Deferred Income $0.00

9668.00 Unpd Clms Liab (90% Conf Lvl) $95,137,124.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES $95,893,927.90

NET ASSETS - Funding Stabilization Reserves $11,572,917.85

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $107,466,845.75

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

PREPARED BY:  Nancy Russo

SISC II

BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2024

December 31, 2024
BALANCE

$47,333,114.82

$4,517,688.56

$0.00

$6,573.92

$85,270,713.06

$6,320.00

$5,429,304.00

$142,563,714.36

$293,493.52

$29,636,389.80

$99,858,124.02

$129,788,007.34

$12,775,707.02

$142,563,714.36



SISC II
Investments

December 31, 2024

24-HOUR LIQUID FUNDS

SISC II maintains much of its cash in the Kern County Treasury and Local Agency Investment Fund.  Both agencies pool these
funds with those of other entities in the state.  These pooled funds are carried at cost which approximates market value.

AGENCY BALANCE RETURN PERIOD DATES

COUNTY OF KERN $47,333,114.82 3.53% LAST QUARTER JUL-SEP 2024

1.96% 5 YEAR AVERAGE OCT 2019-SEP 2024

LOCAL AGENCY 

INVESTMENT FUND $6,573.92 4.43% CURRENT MONTH December, 2024

4.71% LAST QUARTER JUL-SEP 2024

2.02% 5 YEAR AVERAGE OCT 2019-SEP 2024

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS

The investment securities portfolio is comprised of securities carried at fair market value.  

The fair market value of the investment securities available for sale at September 30, 2024 was:

MARKET QUARTERLY ANNUALIZED
INVESTMENT FIRM VALUE RETURN RETURN PERIOD DATES

MADISON INVESTMENTS $26,658,302.00 2.92% 11.61% LAST QUARTER JUL-SEP 2024

(SISC INVESTMENT POOL) 1.57% 5 YEAR AVERAGE OCT 2019-SEP 2024

3.86% YIELD TO MATURITY AS OF SEP 30, 2024

WELLS FARGO ADVISORS $58,612,411.06 2.02% 8.04% LAST QUARTER JUL-SEP 2024

(RICH EDWARDS) 1.19% 5 YEAR AVERAGE OCT 2019-SEP 2024

2.76% YIELD TO MATURITY AS OF SEP 30, 2024
$85,270,713.06

5-YEAR HISTORY OF RETURNS - ANNUALIZED

Quarter Ending: RICH COMBINED WEIGHTED
Co of Kern LAIF INVESTMENT POOL WELLS FARGO AVERAGE RETURN

9/30/2024 3.53% 4.71% 11.61% 8.04% 7.16%
6/30/2024 3.46% 4.55% 3.67% 4.51% 4.12%
3/31/2024 3.37% 4.30% 1.19% 3.24% 2.76%

12/31/2023 3.15% 4.00% 10.98% 8.28% 7.37%
9/30/2023 2.91% 3.93% 2.14% 2.59% 2.60%
6/30/2023 2.65% 3.15% -0.66% -0.50% 0.42%
3/31/2023 2.42% 2.74% 6.06% 5.65% 4.63%

12/31/2022 2.16% 2.07% 3.47% 3.48% 2.89%
9/30/2022 1.06% 1.35% -4.79% -7.15% -2.24%
6/30/2022 1.00% 0.75% -2.22% -2.88% -1.35%
3/31/2022 0.95% 0.32% -9.06% -9.18% -5.11%

12/31/2021 0.84% 0.23% -2.39% -2.02% -0.55%
9/30/2021 1.24% 0.24% -0.20% 0.26% 0.69%
6/30/2021 1.00% 0.33% 0.80% 0.00% 0.65%
3/31/2021 1.07% 0.44% -1.86% -0.90% -0.47%

12/31/2020 1.16% 0.63% 0.18% 0.55% 0.72%
9/30/2020 1.30% 0.84% 0.43% 0.40% 0.83%
6/30/2020 1.70% 1.47% 2.89% 4.28% 3.23%
3/31/2020 2.10% 2.03% 8.05% 3.01% 5.13%

12/31/2019 2.13% 2.29% 1.12% 2.22% 1.80%

5-Yr Average 1.96% 2.02% 1.57% 1.19% 1.76%
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PROPERTY & LIABILITY DIVISION 

Mailing:   

P.O. Box 1847 

Bakersfield, CA 93303 

Physical: 

2000 K Street 

Bakersfield, CA 93301 
 

Phone: 661-636-4495 

 

Newsletter Editor:  Kerri Jones 

Quarterly Update 
2024 DEFENSE COUNSEL SUMMIT 

This year’s Defense Counsel Summit included a look back and a look forward at 

significant issues in school district litigation.  Caren Curtiss with Herr Pedersen and 

Berglund provided a detail history of Code of Civil Procedure (CCP)340.1.    This is 

the code that deals with childhood sexual abuse and how the parameters for re-

porting and filing suit have changed over the years.  Curtiss reviewed the legisla-

tion introduced in 1985 and how it has changed over the years, with the last mod-

ification in 2023.   The document Curtiss prepared as part of this presentation is 

available on our website sisc.kern.org/pl/ under Articles and Documents of Inter-

est. 

A look back at the legislative year and bills that have passed or were proposed 

was provided by Faith Borges, with Actum, LLC.   Borges shared which bills will 

impact school districts and the litigation landscape.  Assembly Bill 1913 signed by 

Governor Newsom becomes effective 7-1-25 and requires school districts to in-

corporate training on recognizing childhood sexual abuse as part of the Child 

Abuse and Neglect Report Act (CANRA) training that school district employees 

must complete annually as part of their mandated reporter responsibilities. 

Golnar Fozi, Attorney with Fozi Dwork & Modafferi, LLP provided information on 

current trends in employment litigation and included the opportunity for ques-

tions.   This was an important opportunity for defense counsel members to dis-

cuss what they are seeing in defending employment litigation claims, and how 

districts can implement practices to reduce these types of claims.    

Also included was a panel discussion on the current landscape in California educa-

tion and what they see for the future.   Panel members included Michael Fine, 

Chief Executive Officer, Fiscal Crisis Management Assistance Team (FCMAT), David 

George, CEO of Schools Excess Liability Fund (SELF), Anthony DeMaria, Owner/

Attorney, DeMaria Law Firm, Dr. John Mendiburu, Superintendent of the Kern 

County Superintendent of Schools Office.  The panelists discussed the impact of 

legislative changes on the education landscape, insurance coverage and fiscal 

stability.  State leaders are monitoring birth rates, legislative changes, staff turno-

ver and retirement, and its impact on California school districts.  In addition, the 

panel discussed the opportunities to improve the landscape in their respective 

areas and how educational entities must evolve and explore new opportunities to 

expand educational opportunities to meet the social, emotional, and educational 

outcomes for children in our evolving world.  



  
2025 Property Appraisal 
Scheduled 

 

SISC has contracted with Centu-
risk (formerly  AssetWorks Risk 
Management) to provide property 
appraisal services for our member 
districts.   

These services include onsite in-
spections and valuation of build-
ings with a value of $1 million or 
greater.   These inspections will be 
scheduled in a 5-year cycle.    

Centurisk will be scheduling inspec-
tions  in January and February for 
our member districts in the follow-
ing counties:  

• Alpine County 

• Amador County 

• Calaveras County 

• Fresno County 

• Inyo County 

• Kings County 

• Madera County 

• Merced County 

• Mono County 

• San Joaquin County 

• Tulare County 

• Tuolumne County 

AHERA MANAGEMENT PLANS 

The Environmental Protection Agency enacted the Asbestos Hazard Emergency 

Response Act (AHERA) in 1987.  AHERA applies to all K-12 public and private 

schools.  Briefly, districts must inspect and identify suspect asbestos containing 

building material, conduct periodic surveillance of the material and maintain a 

management plan.   While many districts have abated suspect building materials 

through modernization projects, some sites still have building material that is 

being monitored.   

 The SISC Property and Liability Safety and Loss Control Specialists provide the 

following AHERA asbestos services to member districts: 

 Maintaining the management plan on a computer database. 

 Performing the required three-year re-inspections. 

 Updating the management plan pursuant to inspection results. 

 Providing employee training pursuant to AHERA. 

 Advising districts regarding compliance issues. 

Although the SISC Property and Liability safety staff offers a valuable service, it is 

important to note that your district has responsibilities regarding AHERA compli-

ance.  Some of those responsibilities include the following: 

 Selecting and training an appropriate “designated person” to implement the 

AHERA requirements. 

 Notifying employees, parents and contractors of the presence of the dis-

trict’s management plan. 

 Tracking new construction and obtaining documentation from architects and 

contractors regarding certification of asbestos-free construction. 

 Obtaining documentation that new materials installed in buildings do not 

contain asbestos. 

 Maintaining documentation of all abatement projects and archived manage-

ment plans. 

 Making sure all six-month asbestos inspections are performed and kept in a 

permanent file. 

Please be aware that SISC Property and Liability safety staff will always strive to 

provide service regarding AHERA compliance; however, our job is dependent on, 

and limited to, the active participation of each member district.  SISC cannot be 

responsible for districts that do not fulfill their compliance responsibilities.  It is 

by working together that we can produce a viable management plan. 

If you have additional questions , please feel free to contact your SISC Safety and 

Loss Control Specialist.  
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Property & Liability 
Division 
 

Robert Kretzmer, Director  

661-636-4709 
 

Tyrone Taylor, Coordinator 

661-636-4601 
 

Lilia Morentin, Administrative  

Secretary 

661-636-4495 
 

Ryan Bourget, Adjuster 

661-636-4606 
 

Hilda Hankins, Adjuster 

661-636-4694 

 

Ashley Moland, Adjuster 

661-636-4848 
 

Lisa Pitstick, Adjuster 

661-636-4761 
 

Jahna Lewis,  

Claims Assistant 

661-636-4871 
 

Micaelle Morales, 

Claims Assistant 

661-636-4786 
 

Shelby Gonzales,  

Safety & Loss Control 

661-636-4604 
 

Kerri Jones,  

Safety & Loss Control 

661-636-4376 
 

Randye Rogers,  

Safety & Loss Control 

661-636-4607 
 

Debbie Jackson,  

Student Insurance  

661-636-4206 
 

Elsa Lara,  

Student Insurance 

661-636-4736 
 

Sabrina Moten,  

Student Insurance 

661-636-4414 
 

INTRODUCING LISA PITSTICK  

Lisa Pitstick is a Claims Examiner II with Self-Insured Schools of California, Property & 

Liability division.  While one of the newer adjusters in the Division, Pitstick has a vast 

amount of experience and knowledge she brings to the department.   

Pitstick has over 35 years of experience in claims adjusting, including experience in 

auto claims, workers’ compensation claims, catastrophe claims, boat, and farm/ranch 

claims.   Her experience in property, casualty and general liability and bodily injury 

claims make her an asset to the SISC Property & Liability Division.  All this experience 

has given Pitstick strong skills in investigation, analysis, and negotiation skills.   This 

allows her to assess the circum-

stances of claims and bring them to 

a satisfactory resolution.   Pitstick is 

also experienced in working with 

defense counsel on litigation claims 

to determine necessary discovery 

and resolution of liability and dam-

ages through settlement and alter-

native dispute resolution.    She has 

also been in roles as a team resource 

on complex Medicare and ERISA 

liens and served as a Claim Service 

Support Supervisor/Claim Team 

Manager.  

Pitstick has a bachelor’s degree from 

University of California, Irvine and 

continued her education with an 

Associate in Claims and a Chartered 

Property & Casualty Underwriter 

(CPCU) designation.  

Pitstick is married to Dale Pitstick, who is also in the insurance industry.  Pitstick has 

three sons: Collin, Sean, and Ian.   The family enjoys getting together with extended 

family and hiking, traveling, and spending quality time together.   Pitstick enjoys tak-

ing all the pictures from the family’s activities and putting them in an annual photo-

book.  This allows them all to relive the fun times and travel from years past. They are 

looking forward to their first trip to Italy in the near future.  No doubt that will in-

volve a very large photobook or multiple volumes to adequately capture all the spe-

cial moments! 
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Maintaining District  
Contacts 
 
Communicating with our member 

districts is a top priority for SISC.  

Communicating items such as 

coverage summary memos; Mem-

orandums of Coverage (MOC); 

insurance and school industry 

updates and memos; and infor-

mation of training opportunities 

are types of information im-

portant to share with our mem-

bers.    In that effort, we strive to 

maintain current contact infor-

mation  for our district administra-

tive contacts.    

If you have changes in administra-

tive staffing, e-mail addresses, 

phone numbers or mailing ad-

dresses for your district, please e-

mail  Lilia Morentin, Administra-

tive Secretary  at 

limorentin@siscschools.org    

 Happy Holidays from the Property & Liability staff 

FROM THE DIRECTOR 

As 2024 comes to a close we are grateful for the trust our member districts have placed 

in the SISC Property & Liability division throughout the year.   

This year brought two new employees to the SISC family in Ashley Moland, Lead Claims 

Examiner and Lisa Pitstick, Adjuster II.  We were fortunate to be able to bring on board 

two experienced claims people from the private sector who will help reinforce an al-

ready excellent claims staff in Ty Taylor, Coordinator, Ryan Bourget, Adjuster II, and Hil-

da Hankins, Adjuster II.  In addition, all of this good work could not be done without the 

assistance of our two claims assistants Jahna Lewis and Micaelle Morales. 

I also wanted to point out that four individuals on the SISC Property & Liability staff have 

completed the Risk Management Professional Certificate program through an offering 

by our excess reinsurer the Schools Excess Liability Fund (SELF).  This program helps the 

learner develop a more complete understanding of risk management methods, practices 

and applications within school districts.  There are five classes over a five-month period 

in addition to a self-study component.  Congratulations to Kerri Jones, Randye Rogers, 

Sabrina Moten and Shelby Gonzales for earning their RMP Certificates.   

2024 also brought the offering of another successful Defense Counsel Summit in Octo-

ber.  Each year SISC endeavors to bring our defense counsel panel together for a deep 

dive into the most pressing legal issues confronting the pool.  Our outstanding speakers 

bring clarity to the important issues and we appreciated the support of our business 

partners the Schools Excess Liability Fund, Walter Mortensen/Insurica and McCormick 

Barstow LLP for their sponsorship of the day.  We look forward to next year’s event.   

Please feel free to contact me directly should you have any suggestions or thoughts on 

how the Property and Liability division can be more responsive and/or improve services.  

While 2025 will be a challenging year for pools and reinsurers, we never shy away from 

engaging with our districts and are always looking for ways to increase that engage-

ment.  Thank you for your support and Happy New Year.   

Left to right: Ashley Moland, Hilda Hankins, Sabrina Moten, Ty Taylor, Randye Rogers, Shelby Gon-

zales, Jahna Lewis, Robert Kretzmer, Micaelle Morales, Dave Ostash, Lisa Pitstick, Elsa Lara, Lilia 

Morentin, Ryan Bourget, Kerri Jones, Debbie Jackson. 
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Auto Claim Assignments, 2023 – 2024 & 2024 – 2025 

 

AUTO CLAIM ASSIGNMENTS 
2023 – 2024 Coverage Term  vs.  2024 – 2025 Coverage Term 

 

 

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

July – Total 13 10 

Collision 6 6 
Property Damage 6 3 

Bodily Injury 0 1 

Comprehensive 1 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 

August – Total 15 12 

Collision 7 8 

Property Damage 6 4 

Bodily Injury 1 0 

Comprehensive 1 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 

September – Total 23 21 

Collision 12 13 

Property Damage 10 2 

Bodily Injury 0 5 

Comprehensive 1 1 

Miscellaneous 0 0 

October – Total 21 30 

Collision 11 18 

Property Damage 8 10 

Bodily Injury 2 0 

Comprehensive 0 2 

Miscellaneous 0 0 

November – Total 17 25 

Collision 8 12 

Property Damage 7 9 

Bodily Injury 2 4 

Comprehensive 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 

December – Total 19 10 

Collision 8 7 

Property Damage 6 3 

Bodily Injury 4 0 

Comprehensive 1 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

January – Total 17  

Collision 6  

Property Damage 5  

Bodily Injury 5  

Comprehensive 1  

Miscellaneous 0  

February – Total 29  

Collision 17  

Property Damage 9  

Bodily Injury 3  

Comprehensive 0  

Miscellaneous 0  

March – Total 18  

Collision 10  

Property Damage 4  

Bodily Injury 0  

Comprehensive 4  

Miscellaneous 0  

April – Total 20  

Collision 9  

Property Damage 9  

Bodily Injury 0  

Comprehensive 2  

Miscellaneous 0  

May – Total 45  

Collision 18  

Property Damage 15  

Bodily Injury 10  

Comprehensive 0  

Miscellaneous 2  

June – Total 25  

Collision 13  

Property Damage 9  
Bodily Injury 2  

Comprehensive 1  

Miscellaneous 0  
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Auto Claim Assignments, 2023 – 2024 & 2024 – 2025 

 

AUTO CLAIM ASSIGNMENTS  
2023 – 2024 Coverage Term  vs.  2024 – 2025 Coverage Term 

 

 

Total Auto Claim Assignments 2023 – 2024 2024 - 2025 

First Semester (July – December) 108 108 

Second Semester (January – June) 154  
Total 262  

 

 

Total Claim Types 2023 – 2024 2024 - 20251 

Collision 125 64 

Property Damage 94 31 

Bodily Injury 29 10 

Comprehensive 12 3 

Miscellaneous 2 0 
 

 
1 First semester (July – December) only 
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Property Claim Assignments, 2023 – 2024 & 2024 - 2025 

 

PROPERTY CLAIM ASSIGNMENTS  
2023 – 2024 Coverage Term  vs.  2024 – 2025 Coverage Term 

 

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

July – Total 4 10 

Water 1 4 

Wind 0 0 

Fire 0 1 

Theft 3 2 

Vehicle 0 2 

Other 0 1 

August – Total 6 5 

Water 2 0 

Wind 0 1 

Fire 0 1 

Theft 1 2 

Vehicle 0 1 

Other 3 0 

September – Total 9 7 

Water 1 2 

Wind 2 0 

Fire 0 1 

Theft 4 1 

Vehicle 1 2 

Other 1 1 

October – Total 11 8 

Water 2 5 

Wind 0 0 

Fire 0 2 
Theft 3 1 

Vehicle 5 0 

Other 1 0 

November – Total 6 3 

Water 1 0 

Wind 1 0 

Fire 1 0 

Theft 3 2 

Vehicle 0 0 

Other 0 1 

December – Total 7 4 

Water 1 0 

Wind 0 1 

Fire 1 0 

Theft 3 0 

Vehicle 2 3 

Other 0 0 

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

January – Total 9  

Water 0  

Wind 0  

Fire 0  

Theft 4  

Vehicle 2  

Other 3  

February – Total 11  

Water 4  

Wind 2  

Fire 0  

Theft 3  

Vehicle 2  

Other 0  

March – Total 6  

Water 2  

Wind 1  
Fire 0  

Theft 1  

Vehicle 1  

Other 1  

April – Total 14  

Water 6  

Wind 2  

Fire 1  

Theft 2  

Vehicle 2  

Other 1  

May – Total 5  

Water 2  

Wind 0  

Fire 0  

Theft 2  

Vehicle 1  

Other 0  

June – Total 6  

Water 1  

Wind 0  

Fire 0  

Theft 3  

Vehicle 2  

Other 0  
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Property Claim Assignments, 2023 – 2024 & 2024 - 2025 

 

PROPERTY CLAIM ASSIGNMENTS  
2023 – 2024 Coverage Term  vs.  2024 – 2025 Coverage Term 

 

Total Property Claim Assignments 2023 – 2024 2024 - 2025 

July – December 43 37 

January – June  51  

Total 94  

 

Total Claim Types 2023 – 2024 2024 - 20251 

Water 23 11 
Wind 8 2 

Fire 3 5 

Theft 32 8 

Vehicle 18 8 

Other 10 3 
 

 
1 First semester (July – December) only 
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Liability Claim Assignments, 2023 – 2024 & 2024 – 2025 

 

LIABILITY CLAIM ASSIGNMENTS  
2023 – 2024 Coverage Term  vs.  2024 – 2025 Coverage Term 

 

 

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

July – Total1 13 21 

Bodily Injury 7 7 

Personal Injury 1 2 

Sexual Misconduct 0 1 

Property Damage 3 5 

Employment Practices 1 5 

Errors & Omissions 0 0 

Administrative 1 1 

August – Total1 16 9 

Bodily Injury 5 3 

Personal Injury 1 2 

Sexual Misconduct 0 1 

Property Damage 7 2 

Employment Practices 2 1 

Errors & Omissions 0 0 

Administrative 0 0 

September – Total 7 17 

Bodily Injury 6 9 

Personal Injury 0 2 

Sexual Misconduct 0 0 

Property Damage 1 3 

Employment Practices 0 3 

Errors & Omissions 0 0 

Administrative 0 0 

October – Total 15 21 

Bodily Injury 7 4 

Personal Injury 3 5 
Sexual Misconduct 2 6 

Property Damage 3 4 

Employment Practices 0 2 

Errors & Omissions 0 0 

Administrative 0 0 

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

November – Total 23 24 

Bodily Injury 12 6 

Personal Injury 4 13 

Sexual Misconduct 4 1 

Property Damage 2 2 

Employment Practices 1 2 

Errors & Omissions 0 0 

Administrative 0 0 

December – Total 7 22 

Bodily Injury 1 11 

Personal Injury 0 1 

Sexual Misconduct 0 2 

Property Damage 3 4 
Employment Practices 3 4 

Errors & Omissions 0 0 

Administrative 0 0 

January – Total 15  

Bodily Injury 5  

Personal Injury 4  

Sexual Misconduct 0  

Property Damage 6  

Employment Practices 0  

Errors & Omissions 0  

Administrative 0  

February – Total 17  

Bodily Injury 11  

Personal Injury 0  

Sexual Misconduct 1  

Property Damage 2  

Employment Practices 3  

Errors & Omissions 0  

Administrative 0  

  

 
1 Total does not reflect SEVCP claims opened at the beginning of 
each fiscal year. 
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Liability Claim Assignments, 2023 – 2024 & 2024 – 2025 

 

LIABILITY CLAIM ASSIGNMENTS  
2023 – 2024 Coverage Term  vs.  2024 – 2025 Coverage Term 

 

 

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

March – Total 29  

Bodily Injury 16  

Personal Injury 0  

Sexual Misconduct 4  

Property Damage 6  
Employment Practices 3  

Errors & Omissions 0  

Administrative 0  

April – Total 28  

Bodily Injury 14  

Personal Injury 0  

Sexual Misconduct 2  

Property Damage 7  

Employment Practices 3  

Errors & Omissions 1  

Employee Benefits & 
Wrongful Acts 

1  

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

May – Total 28  

Bodily Injury 9  

Personal Injury 4  

Sexual Misconduct 1  

Property Damage 10  

Employment Practices 4  

Errors & Omissions 0  

Administrative 0  

June – Total 15  

Bodily Injury 5  

Personal Injury 1  

Sexual Misconduct 1  

Property Damage 7  

Employment Practices 1  

Errors & Omissions 0  

Administrative 0  

 

Total Liability Claim Assignments 2023 – 2024 2024 - 2025 

First Semester (July – December)  80 114 

Second Semester (January – June) 132  

Total 212  
 

Total Claim Types 2023 – 2024 2024 - 20252 

Bodily Injury 98 40 

Personal Injury 18 25 

Sexual Misconduct 15 11 

Property Damage 57 20 

Employment Practices 21 17 

Errors & Omissions 1 0 

Employee Benefits & Wrongful Acts 1 0 

Administrative 1 1 
 

 
2 First semester (July – December) only 
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Student Insurance Claim Assignments, 2023 – 2024 & 2024 – 2025 

 

STUDENT INSURANCE CLAIM ASSIGNMENTS  
2023 – 2024 Coverage Term  vs.  2024 – 2025 Coverage Term 

 

 

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

July – Total 39 20 

Assault 0 1 

Athletic Competition/PE 8 2 

Auto 0 0 

Event 0 0 

Other General Liability 12 8 

Playground 8 5 

Slip/Trip/Fall 11 4 

August – Total 34 52 

Assault 0 0 

Athletic Competition/PE 13 10 

Auto 0 0 

Event 0 0 

Other General Liability 10 22 

Playground 7 7 

Slip/Trip/Fall 4 13 

September – Total 64 75 

Assault 2 1 

Athletic Competition/PE 22 23 

Auto 0 0 

Event 0 0 

Other General Liability 18 22 

Playground 9 9 

Slip/Trip/Fall 13 20 

October – Total 126 118 

Assault 3 2 

Athletic Competition/PE 28 34 

Auto 0 1 

Event 0 0 

Other General Liability 44 40 

Playground 18 9 

Slip/Trip/Fall 33 32 

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

November – Total 105 104 

Assault 0 4 

Athletic Competition/PE 20 32 

Auto 1 0 

Event 0 1 

Other General Liability 44 27 

Playground 16 19 

Slip/Trip/Fall 24 21 

December – Total 91 85 

Assault 2 0 

Athletic Competition/PE 33 39 

Auto 1 0 

Event 0 1 

Other General Liability 23 16 

Playground 10 15 

Slip/Trip/Fall 22 14 

January – Total 76  

Assault 0  

Athletic Competition/PE 22  

Auto 0  

Event 0  

Other General Liability 30  

Playground 6  

Slip/Trip/Fall 18  

February – Total 113  

Assault 2  

Athletic Competition/PE 34  

Auto 1  

Event 1  

Other General Liability 36  

Playground 9  

Slip/Trip/Fall 30  
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Student Insurance Claim Assignments, 2023 – 2024 & 2024 – 2025 

 

STUDENT INSURANCE CLAIM ASSIGNMENTS  
2023 – 2024 Coverage Term  vs.  2024 – 2025 Coverage Term 

 

 

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

March – Total 88  

Assault 0  

Athletic Competition/PE 20  

Auto 0  

Event 1  

Other General Liability 35  

Playground 12  

Slip/Trip/Fall 20  

April – Total 102  

Assault 2  

Athletic Competition/PE 31  

Auto 2  

Event 2  

Other General Liability 28  

Playground 18  

Slip/Trip/Fall 21  

 23 – 24 24 – 25 

May – Total 96  

Assault 4  

Athletic Competition/PE 14  

Auto 0  

Event 1  

Other General Liability 31  

Playground 30  

Slip/Trip/Fall 16  

June – Total 86  

Assault 4  

Athletic Competition/PE 14  

Auto 1  

Event 1  

Other General Liability 31  

Playground 11  

Slip/Trip/Fall 24  

 

Total SI Claim Assignments 2023 – 2024 2024 – 2025 

July – December 459 454 

January – June 561  

Total 1020  
 

 

Total Claim Types 2023 – 2024 2024 – 20251 

Assault 19 8 

Athletic Competition 259 140 

Auto 4 1 

Event 6 2 

Other General Liability 342 135 

Playground 154 64 

Slip/Trip/Fall 236 104 
 

 
1 First semester (July – December) only 



Kerri Jones



 

 

RANDYE ROGERS 



 

 

SABRINA MOTEN 



 
 


